
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: 01344 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 October 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 18 October 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel 
Councillor Finnie (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Brossard, Ms Brown, Finch, Gbadebo, Ms Miller and Porter 
cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 
Councillors Angell, Mrs Barnard, Harrison, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Tuesday 18 October 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 Page No 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 21 June 2011.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   

 To consider the
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
21 JUNE 2011 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Brossard, Ms Brown, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Ms Miller, Porter and 
Angell (Substitute) 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Hayes and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Max Baker, Head of Spatial Policy 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Jane Eaton, Chief Performance & Resources Officer (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Anthony Radford-Foley, Head of Highways Asset Management 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
  

1. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Finnie be elected Chairman of the Environment, Culture 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2011/12. 

COUNCILLOR FINNIE IN THE CHAIR 
Councillor Finnie welcomed new Members of the Environment, Culture and 
Communities Panel and thanked officers for the departmental briefing presented to 
Members before the Panel meeting had begun. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 
municipal year 2011/12. 

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Panel noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 

Councillor Angell for Councillor McLean 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 11 January 2011 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 4th quarter of 2010/11 ending 31 March 2011. The presentation 
outlined the Department’s revenue and finances as at March 2011. Staffing, key 
highlights and the forward look were also included. 
 
It was reported that in the period to January 2011 there was a £1,120,000 change in 
the Gross Revenue Budget. The Net Revenue Budget was £37,718,000 with major 
variances totalling £988,000. Major variances included loss of income from 
Easthampstead Park Conference Centre and Downshire Golf Course and savings 
from waste management, car parks, Forestcare and housing benefits.  
 
Capital finance as at March 2011 was £13,376.30 with an anticipated spend of 
59.32%. The Panel noted that during 2010/11 the Department had undertaken 103 
Capital Programmes. Capital schemes identified for carry forwards included: 

 
• Programme of Leisure Section 106 Schemes (budget only) 
• South Hill Park Grounds Restoration Project 
• Bridge Structural Maintenance 
• Cemetery and Crematorium Mercury Abatement 
• BFC My Home Buy 
• Highway Maintenance Depot 

 
The average vacancy factor for the department was 8.70% which was a reduction 
from 11.6% in the same quarter during 2009/10. Overall the vacancies had remained 
at 62. The Panel noted that whilst the vacancy figure appeared high, taking into 
account the size of the department it was around 10% which was only marginally 
higher than other departments of the Council.  
 
Staff sickness had continued to reduce and was at 5.94 FTEs for the year end 
2010/11 compared to 6.36 FTEs in 2009/10. Figures for staff on long-term sick leave 
were reported to the Departmental Management Team meeti
[...]
sented at a future meeting. 
 

4



 

Appendix 2 to the report suggested that a Working Group of the Panel be established 
to consider the next stages of the Site Allocations Development Plan Document.  As 
the Executive and Council were scheduled to approve the next stages of the 
document in autumn 2011, the Panel agreed that this review work should take priority 
over other new work programme items. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Panel’s draft work programme for overview and scrutiny in 2011/12 be 
agreed with the additions set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report for adoption by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
b) a Working Group of the Panel comprising Councillors Finnie, Mrs Angell, 

Brossard, Finch and possibly McLean be established in order to consider and 
comment on the next stages of the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document prior to its approval. 

11. Executive Forward Plan  
The Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, Culture and Communities 
were noted. 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel would be held on Tuesday 18 October 2011 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
18 OCTOBER 2011 

 
 

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Local Development Framework (LDF) sets out policies and proposals for the 

development and use of land in an area taking account of social and environmental 
factors. It comprises Local Development Documents (LDDs), which include 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs), that are part of the statutory development 
plan and Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) which provide further 
interpretation of the implementation of policies set out in a DPD. These documents 
form the primary basis for the Council’s decisions on applications for planning 
permission. The LDF also includes the Statement of Community Involvement, the 
Local Development Scheme and the Annual Monitoring Report. 

 
1.2 Since the system was introduced through the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

in 2004, significant progress has been made on producing a Bracknell Forest 
Borough LDF. This report summarises the position. 

 
2. RECOMMEDATION 

 
2.1 That the Panel notes the documents that currently form part of the Bracknell 

Forest Borough LDF and the stage reached in the preparation of other 
documents that will eventually form part of the Bracknell Forest Borough LDF 
on adoption. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMEDATION 
 
To inform the Panel of the documents that currently form part of the Bracknell Forest 
Borough LDF and the stage reached in the preparation of other documents that will 
eventually form part of the LDF on adoption. 
 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None. 
 
 

5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Documents that have been finalised 
5.1 The Bracknell Forest LDF is a portfolio of LDDs. Documents with development plan 

status are known as DPDs. These are subject to independent examination before 
they can be adopted, to ensure that they are sound in terms of their content, and the 
way they are produced, for example, they must be founded on a robust evidence 
base. To date, one DPD has been adopted for Bracknell Forest. This is the Core 
Strategy which sets out the overarching strategy for the area, including the level of 
housing growth.  

Agenda Item 6

7



 

5.2 Apart from the Core Strategy, a number of other LDDs have been produced for 
Bracknell Forest, including SPDs, the Annual Monitoring Report which reviews 
progress in implementing policies each year and the Statement of Community 
Involvement which specifies how stakeholders and communities can be involved in 
the process of producing LDDs. A list of documents that have alrea
[...]
l-forest.gov.uk/warfield 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
18 OCTOBER 2011 

 
 

THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – BRIEFING REPORT 
Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report summarises the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which will be 

replacing, in part, the use of s.106 agreements for infrastructure delivery as part of 
new development proposals.  It also sets out how the Council is preparing for its 
introduction. 

1.2 The Council will want to put itself into the best position possible to maximise the 
legitimate charging potential from new development to deliver the Council’s policies 
and priorities.  This will be key in making sure the Council is able to deliver 
development that is as sustainable as possible and to minimise the impact new 
development has not only on future generations, but by implication, on the ability for 
the Council to deliver its services in the future. 
 

2. RECOMMEDATION 
 

2.1 That the Panel notes the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy and how the 
Council is preparing for its introduction. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMEDATION 
 
To inform the Panel of the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy and how the 
Council is preparing for its introduction. 
 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None. 
 
 

5. THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 

5.1 CIL is a standardised tariff system for collecting contributions towards infrastructure 
provision from developers of residential and commercial development.  It is up to 
Councils whether or not to introduce a CIL, but if they do not, then by April 2014, they 
will not be able to continue with their own system via s106 planning obligations for 
pooled contributions as the Council presently does through the ‘Limiting the Impact of 
Development’ Supplementary Planning Document.  CIL is very important for 
Bracknell Forest where planned development wi
[...]
een given by the Climate Control Team Manager from ECC 
to recent meetings of School Bursars, Chairs of Governors and Headteachers.  This was to 
promote awareness of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) tax and to open a 
dialogue for further work with schools on specific energy projects.  Following this a number 
of schools have contacted the Council for further advice on energy saving measures. 
 

5.7 In addition, the Sustainable Energy Officer from ECC has undertaken group work on energy 
and environmental management directly with children in primary schools to raise 
awareness and to get pupils involved in switching off lights, closing windows etc. 
 
Current/Recent Energy Projects 
 
• Automatic Meter Readers (AMRs) have been fitted to approximately two thirds of all gas 
and electricity meters in schools to provide more accurate and detailed data on energy 
consumption for use in energy management.  Reports are emailed to sites, and irregular 
consumption patterns can now be identified and addressed. 

 
• Solar Photovoltaics are currently being evaluated for use by schools including leasing and 
purchasing options. 

 
• Sub Meters have been installed at various schools to ensure effective management of 
energy and apportionment of costs between buildings and key users. 

 
• Edgbarrow and Sandhurst Schools are to be subject of works to provide Voltage 
Optimisation which is intended to reduce overall electricity consumption. 

 
• Easthampstead Park, Wooden Hill and Brakenhale schools will be subject of works to 
install intelligent lighting controls to reduce consumption. 

 
• Kennel Lane Special School will be provided with a thermal cover for the swimming pool 
to reduce heat loss. 

 
• Meadow Vale school will be the subject of insulation works to reduce heat loss. 
 
• Crowthorne School will be fitted with heating control valves to enable the area being 
heated to be reduced/zoned for out of hours use. 

 
• Holly Spring Infant school has received a
[...]
the O&S Panels. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel notes: 
 

2.1 its agreed work programme for O&S in 2011/12; and 
 

2.2 a proposed amendment to the Constitution to extend to the O&S Panels the O&S 
Commission’s power to adopt O&S reports, the making of recommendations to the 
Executive, full Council and other organisations, and the consideration of 
responses to O&S reports. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To invite the Panel to note its Work Programme for 2011/12 and proposed new powers. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None. 
 
 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1 Since the Panel was consulted on its 2011/12 draft indicative work programme at its last 
meeting, the work programme has been agreed by the O&S Commission and is now 
subject to consultation with the Corporate Management Team and the Executive, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Agenda Item 12

51



5.2 In order to reduce pressure on the O&S Commission and streamline the process for 
adopting O&S reports and considering Executive responses to them, the O&S 
Commission has recommended to the Governance and Audit Committee that Council be 
asked to approve an amendment to the Constitution to extend to the O&S Panels the 
Commission’s power to adopt O&S reports, the making of recommendations to the 
Executive, full Council and other organisations, and the consideration of responses to 
O&S reports.  This delegation is provided for in Section 21 of the Local Government Act 
2000. 
 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
No advice was sought from the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer or Other 
Officers or sought in terms of Equalities Impact Assessment or Strategic Risk 
Management Issues. 
 
 

7 CONSULTATION 
 
None. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and Annual Report of O&S, 2010/11. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumon
[...]
Energy Management - Briefing Note
	10 Supporting People Strategy
	Revised Eligibility Criteria
	Supporting People strategy 2010 2015

	11 Working Group Update Report
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/12 and Proposed New Powers
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report
	14 Executive Forward Plan
	ECC Exec FP




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
18 OCTOBER 2011 
7.34  - 9.24 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Finnie (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Brossard, Ms Brown, Gbadebo, 
Ms Miller, Porter and Mrs Ballin 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Mrs Ballin 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Jane Eaton, Chief Performance & Resources Officer (Environment, Culture & Communities) 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Sue Scott, Development Plan Team Leader 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Finch 
  

13. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 21 June 2011 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

14. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

15. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

16. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 1st quarter of 2011/112. The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at August 2011, highlighted major variances on revenue 
and gave an overview of Capital Finance. Staffing issues, key highlights and a 
forward look were also included. 



 

 
The Panel noted that the current Gross Revenue budget was £86,329,000 with a 
predicted underspend of £68,000. Major variances on Revenue were the result of a 
reduction in fees for the Coroner’s Service and a reduction in cost of the Safer Roads 
Partnership. It was reported that the same level of service was received from the 
Safer Roads Partnership and that the reduction in cost was the result of increased 
income and a more efficient service.  
 
The Capital programme 2011-12 was £17,030 as at August 2011, with a predicted 
underspend of 0.04%. It was noted that there were no Capital Schemes identified for 
carry forwards. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Department had an average vacancy factor of 
8.22%. Overall, vacancies had decreased by 3 in the quarter. Staff turnover was low 
at 2.28% at the end of the quarter. The Panel noted that a small staff turnover could 
be a disadvantage if the level continued to be low as new ideas would not be brought 
in to the organisation from new members of staff. 
 
Key highlights for the Department included: a new format PMR which would give a 
tighter focus on local priorities and performance highlights: Forestcare which had 
celebrated its twentieth birthday and now had almost 10,000 customers: and Lily Hill 
Park, Shepherds Meadow and Sandhurst Memorial Park had all received Green Flag 
Awards. Landscape Services had been restructured to provide a more efficient 
service, gas works on Crowthorne High Street had been completed and winter 
preparations were underway with a new salt barn at The Depot. The Panel noted that 
the Department would have a new responsibility in relation to Flood and Water 
Management from April 2012. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The first phase of the South Hill Park restoration was now complete. Members 

requested that during an appropriate stage in the works, Members be invited 
to SHP to view the progress that had been made. 

• The procurement process had begun for solar panels which would be installed 
on the roof of Bracknell Leisure Centre. Electricity generated would be used 
on site as this provided the best value for money. 

• Forestcare had a number of corporate clients including other authorities who 
were charged for use of the service. 

 
The Panel congratulated Forestcare on the excellent service provided to its 
customers and the work undertaken to ensure the service now made a profit. 
 
The Panel expressed its thanks to officers for their excellent partnership work with the 
Gas Board during the work undertaken on Crowthorne High Street. 
 
The Panel thanked the Director for his presentation and officers for their response to 
questions.  

17. Local Development Framework - Update Report  
The Panel received a report from Sue Scott, Team Leader Development Plan which 
provided the current position on the Local Development Framework (LDF).  
 
The Local LDF set out policies and proposals for the development and use of land. 
The LDF comprised; Local Development Documents (LDDs), which included 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs), and Supplementary Planning Documents 



 

(SPDs) which provided further interpretation of the implementation of policies set out 
in a DPD. The LDF also included the Statement of Community Involvement, the Local 
Development Scheme and the Annual Monitoring Report. 
 
To date, one DPD had been adopted for Bracknell Forest. This was the Core 
Strategy, which set out the overarching strategy for the area including the level of 
housing growth. Documents currently under preparation for Bracknell Forest 
included: the Site Allocations DPD which would be out for public consultation from 16 
January until 27 February, A Core Strategy Review which would begin in March 2012 
and a Proposals Map.  
 
Two Supplementary Planning Documents were under preparation. The first was the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 
SPD which would be out for consultation from 24 October 2011 and the second was 
the Warfield SPD which provided further targeted consultation on a site agreed in 
principal in the Site Allocations DPD. 
 
The Localism Bill was making a number of changes to the planning system including 
the abolition of regional strategies and the housing targets they contained, in addition 
to the introduction of Neighbourhood Development Plans. The Localism Bill proposed 
to retain LDFs in the form of a local plan however, SPDs would remain only where 
they were justified in bringing forward sustainable development. A duty to monitor the 
implementation of planning policies was also included. 
 
It was explained that the additional targeted consultation of the Warfield SPD during 
November 2011 looked at a revised concept plan and would be focussed specifically 
on those living in the Warfield area. The Panel expressed concern in relation to the 
winter consultations, which they felt could discourage people from participating due to 
bad weather and dark evenings. It was suggested that the progress of the 
consultation be monitored and reviewed if necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the documents that currently form part of the Bracknell Forest 
Borough LDF and the stage reached in the preparation of other documents that 
would eventually form part of the Bracknell Forest Borough LDF on adoption be 
noted. 

18. Community Infrastructure Levy  
The Panel considered a report presented by Vincent Paliczka, Director of 
Environment, Culture and Communities, which gave a summary of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which would replace, in part, the use of s.106 agreements 
for infrastructure delivery as part of new development proposals. The report also set 
out how the Council was preparing for its introduction. 
 
It was explained that CIL was a standardised tariff system for collecting contributions 
towards infrastructure provision from developers of residential and commercial 
development. It was up to the Council whether or not to introduce a CIL however, if it 
did not, then by April 2014, the Council would not be able to continue the system of 
s.106 planning obligations for pooled contributions. 
 
CIL payments would be calculated by applying a tariff rate to the floor area resulting 
from a development. The rate would be based on a schedule that could set different 
levels of charge for different land uses and for different geographic areas.   
 



 

The Panel noted that a Government consultation was currently being undertaken on 
guidance for local authorities on how to develop CILs. A copy of the consultation had 
been circulated to the Chairman of the Panel. 
 
A project board had been established to steer the development of the CIL system in 
Bracknell Forest with the intention to establish a CIL regime by summer of 2013. At 
present, officers were undertaking technical work relating to the scheme. Once the 
draft regime had been completed the CIL would be available for consultation. It was 
agreed that once the draft regime had been to the Executive it would be brought to 
the Panel for comment. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• The CIL tariff was more flexible than the previous s.106 regime. Once the 

funds had been collected there was no specific plan stating what the funding 
was to be spent on or where. 

• It would not be appropriate to set the CIL tariff based on market forces as a 
robust local evidence base would be required to justify the tariff.  

• As CIL was a new system it would be important to ensure a robust process 
was in place for the governance of the regime.  

• A meaningful proportion of the CIL from a development would be given 
directly to Parish and Town Councils.  

• In relation to the CIL in Bracknell Forest the terms neighbourhood and local 
communities referred to the Parish and Town Council areas. 

• The CIL was in place to mitigate the infrastructure impacts of a new 
development. Whilst the funding was allocated to projects in the local area 
where appropriate, for some projects the funding would be spent on 
improvement works that were not in the immediate area, but that best 
mitigated the developments impact.   

 
The Panel expressed its wish to be regularly updated of progress made in relation to 
the development of the CIL and to be involved in consultation when appropriate.  
 
The Panel noted the proposed CIL and how the Council was preparing for its 
introduction. 

19. A322 Bagshot Road Resurfacing Project  
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection, presented an 
update report with regards to the A322 Bagshot Road Resurfacing Project. The report 
included details of the cause of the failed resurfacing, work undertaken to resolve the 
problem and learning points that arose from the failure. 
 
Essential resurfacing works undertaken during June on the A332 Bagshot Road had 
failed due to significant failure of the primary and secondary aggregates used on the 
site. The contractor had accepted liability and agreed to rectify the defective road 
surface. 
 
It was reported that there had been no cost to the Council in repairing the road, with 
the Contractor replacing the surface with a product which was superior to that which 
the Council had originally specified for the road. It was expected that the new surface 
would last several years and considerably longer than the original surface with no 
problems being reported since completion of the repair.  
 



 

There was no guarantee on how long the new surface would last as this depended on 
many factors, including volume of traffic however, it was noted that had the original 
surface not been replaced it was likely that the entire road surface would have 
needed replacing within the next couple of years. 
 
It was noted that significant inconvenience had been caused to local residents due to 
the closure of the road and that warnings in relation to road closures, diversions and 
speed limits could have been clearer. Officers noted that this was a learning point 
and would consider this in the future however, the Panel noted that whilst officers 
worked hard to liaise and share intelligence it was often difficult to take in to account 
all local circumstances when a road needed to be closed at short notice.  
 
A Member of the Panel expressed concern regarding cracks in the surface of the 
road along the newly resurfaced stretch of road and further along the A332. No 
issues had been reported to officers regarding the road and it was agreed that further 
discussion would be undertaken outside of the meeting.  
 
The Panel expressed concern that the Contractor had not incurred a financial penalty 
for the significant failure to compensate for consuming officers’ time and for the 
inconvenience to residents. It was explained that there was no provision in the 
contract for any such penalty. The cost to the Contractor in repairing the road had run 
to six figure sums. Although it was a significant failure no other problems had been 
experienced in the Contractors previous work. The Panel suggested that a financial 
penalty be considered when agreeing future contracts.  

20. Schools Energy Management - Briefing Note  
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented the report which 
gave an update on Schools Energy Management in Bracknell Forest. 
 
It was reported that a board had been established by the Executive Member for 
Education to take forward projects that would raise awareness of energy 
consumption in local schools.  
 
Projects undertaken by schools included: 
 

• Automatic Meter Readers which had been fitted to approximately two thirds 
of all gas and electricity meters in schools to provide more accurate and 
detailed data on energy consumption for use in energy management.   
• Edgbarrow and Sandhurst Schools were to be subject to works which would 
provide Voltage Optimisation which was intended to reduce overall 
electricity consumption. 
• Easthampstead Park, Wooden Hill and Brakenhale schools would be 
subject of works to install intelligent lighting controls to reduce consumption. 
• Kennel Lane Special School would be provided with a thermal cover for the 
swimming pool to reduce heat loss. 
• Meadow Vale school would be the subject of insulation works to reduce heat 
loss. 
• Holly Spring Infant school had received a new plant room which was built 
large enough to accommodate a heating plant sufficient to run both the 
infant and junior schools rather than operating with separate boilers in 
separate plant rooms.  
• A Ground Source Heat Pump was installed at Edgbarrow Secondary 
School. 



 

• A biomass boiler, as an alternative to the gas fired heating system had been 
installed at Garth Hill College. 

 
The Panel noted that excellent progress had been made in schools and requested 
that projects undertaken at each school be listed in a report and circulated to all 
Members so that Ward Councillors would be able to encourage their local schools to 
continue undertaking energy management projects. 

21. Supporting People Strategy  
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing presented the draft Supporting People 
Strategy and eligibility criteria. The Supporting People programme funded the 
provision of housing related support, to help people keep their homes and prevent 
them from moving into less independent and more costly housing provision. 
 
Over the next four years the new Strategy needed to be flexible to support residents 
across tenure and contribute to new initiatives, effectively target support to meet 
essential needs and create opportunities for joint commissioning with neighbouring 
authorities. Areas of focus in the new Strategy would be provision for older people 
and prevention of homelessness.  
 
The draft Strategy moved towards providing support for individuals rather than the 
previous system of providing support through service provision. Key models to 
support this would be: two floating support contracts, one for the homeless client 
groups and one for older people; and hub and spoke services, where existing 
housing schemes in the borough would be used as accommodation hubs, from which 
services could be delivered to residents in the wider community. 
 
It was noted that the draft Supporting People Strategy was currently in a 12 week 
consultation. It was expected that responses would be reported to the Executive in 
January 2012 with new services in place by August 2012. 
 
The Panel expressed concern in relation to fuel poverty and noted that this issue was 
seen as important and was addressed within the new Strategy. The Panel noted that 
many people wished to remain in their own homes and needed support to assist them 
with matters such as gardening and repairs. It was noted that residents could be 
signposted to services that would be available to assist them and that if they were 
tenants the housing association should be able to assist them with maintenance 
tasks. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Supporting People Strategy and eligibility criteria be noted. 

22. Working Group Update Report  
The Panel noted a report providing an update on the Panel’s Working Groups. It was 
reported that the Highways Maintenance Working Group was due to meet soon and 
that work was ongoing with the Panel’s Working Groups on the Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document and Commercial Sponsorship.  

23. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/12 and Proposed New Powers  
The Panel received the agreed work programme for O&S in 2011/12 and a report 
which gave details of a proposed procedural change to reduce pressure on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission by greater empowerment of the Panels. 
 



 

It was suggested that the Panel form a working group to look at the development of 
the CIL regime when resources became available. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel’s work programme for 

O&S in 2011/12 be noted, and 
 

b) a proposed amendment to the Constitution to extend to the O&S Panels the O&S 
Commission’s power to adopt O&S reports, the making of recommendations to 
the Executive, full Council and other organisations, and the consideration of 
responses to O&S reports be noted. 

24. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  
The Panel considered a report which outlined the activities of the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels and the Overview and Scrutiny Commission during the period 
March to August 2011 and summarised national developments in overview and 
scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) Overview and Scrutiny activity over the period March to August 2011, set out 
in section 5 and Appendices 1 and 2 be noted, and 

 
b) the developments in Overview and Scrutiny set out in section 6 be noted. 

25. Executive Forward Plan  
The Executive Forward Plan items relating to Environment, Culture and Communities 
were noted. 

26. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel would be held on Tuesday 10 January 2012 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Easthampstead House. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


